

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAHMOUD KHALIL,

Petitioner,

- against -

WILLIAM P. JOYCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 25 Civ. 1935 (JMF)

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION TO COMPEL HIS RETURN TO THIS DISTRICT**

MATTHEW PODOLSKY
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondents
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2695/2743

JEFFREY OESTERICH
BRANDON M. WATERMAN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Khalil’s immigration detention 1

 B. Access at the Louisiana Detention Facility 3

 C. Khalil’s habeas action 4

ARGUMENT

 THE COURT SHOULD DENY PETITIONER’S MOTION TO COMPEL 5

 1. Legal Authority Asserted In Petitioner’s Request 10

 2. No Relief Is Justified Under Either Basis Petitioner Asserts 12

 A. ICE’S DECISION TO DETAIN HIM OUTSIDE OF NEW YORK 12

 B. ACCESS TO COUNSEL AND HIS WIFE 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aguilar v. ICE,
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 10

Alvarez v. ICE,
818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016) 8, 9

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 5

Arostegui v. Holder,
368 F. Appx 169 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

Avramenkov v. INS,
99 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2000) 7

Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.,
776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015) 11

Delgado v. Quarantillo,
643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

Degen v. United States,
517 U.S. 820 (1996) 11, 12, 13, 14

Edison C. F. v. Decker,
No. 2-cv-15455-SRC, 2021 WL 1997386 (D.N.J. May 19, 2021)(1) 7

Gandarillas-Zambrana v. Bd. Immigration Appeals,
44 F.3d 1251 (4th Cir. 1995) 6

Jacquet v. Hodgson,
No. CIV.A. 03-11568RWZ, 2003 WL 22290360 (D. Mass. Oct. 6, 2003) 7

Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft,
291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 11

Nasrallah v. Barr,
590 U.S. 573 (2020) 9-10

Nolasco v. Holder,
637 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (“AADC”),
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 8, 10

Rios-Berrios v. INS,
776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985) 7

Ruiz v. Mukasey,
552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
542 U.S. 426 (2004) 5

Sheldon v. Sill,
49 U.S. 441 (1850) 11

Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills,
283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002) 10

United States v. Schurkman,
728 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

Van Dinh v. Reno,
197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999) 6-7, 7-8

Wood v. United States,
175 F. App'x 419 (2d Cir. 2006) 6

Zheng v. Decker, No. 14-cv-4663
(MHD), 2014 WL 7190993 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2014) 7

Statutes:

6 U.S.C. § 251 6

6 U.S.C. § 291 6

8 U.S.C. § 1103 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226 2, 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1227 1

8 U.S.C. § 1231 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1651 1, 4, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2241 4, 5
